

FILED
02-26-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP1775

NANCY KINDSCHY,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

BRIAN AISH,

Respondent-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE TREMPLEAU
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE RIAN
W. RADTKE, PRESIDING, TREMPLEAU COUNTY
CASE NO. 20-CV-0040

**SUPPLEMENTAL NONPARTY BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE BY THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

Attorneys for Nonparty Wisconsin
Department of Justice

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8690
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Based on precedent of both the U.S. Supreme Court and this Court, where an injunction can be justified only through reference to the content of the respondent’s speech, a court must determine whether the speech was constitutionally unprotected speech that can be restricted.....	5
II. The appropriate level of required scienter in true threat cases is determined not by whether a particular remedy is criminal or civil in nature, but by the extent to which it threatens to chill constitutionally protected speech. In each case, a court must balance the interest in not chilling protected speech and the interest in guarding against the harms caused by unprotected threats.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bachowski v. Salamone</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 397, 407 N.W.2d 533 (1987)	7, 9
<i>Board of Regents UW System v. Decker</i> , 2014 WI 68, 355 Wis. 2d 800, 850 N.W.2d 112.....	7, 9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	5

<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	10–11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	6, 9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	5, 9, 11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	5–6, 9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 11
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 813.125	7, 9
